Resolution No. 86.279-C

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, The Three Affiliated Tribes recognize the need to improve solid waste disposal practices on the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation; and
- WHEREAS, During the past year the Three Affiliated Tribes received technical assistance from the Council of Energy Resource Tribes and the Environmental Protection Agency to develop a Solid Waste Management Plan and Code for the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation; and
- WHEREAS, The Council of Energy Resource Tribes and the Environmental Protection Agency are willing to provide technical assistance during the current fiscal year to help implement the Solid Waste Management Plan and Code for the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes hereby requests the Council of Energy Resource Tribes and the Environmental Protection Agency to continue to provide technical assistance to the Three Affiliated Tribes in order that solid waste management be improved on the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation.

CERTIFICATION

I the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 11 members of whom 7 constitutes a quorum, were present at a special Meeting, thereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the law day of the law o

Chairman (voting) (net voting).

Dated this <u>ZZ</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1986.

John Charging Secretary, Tribal Business Council

ATTEST:

Alyce Spotted Bear Chairman, Tribal Business Council